
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

THURSDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Hannah Hockaday (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Suzy Horton, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

Public Document Pack



2

3  Secondary School Place Strategy 2017-2023 (Pages 5 - 32)

Purpose of report
The purpose of this report is to present the Secondary School Place Strategy 
2017-2023, highlighting future secondary school place pressures and the 
potential solutions to address the projected deficit in school place capacity.

RECOMMENDED

(1) That the Cabinet Member approves the Secondary School Place 
Strategy 2017-2023.

(2) That the four schemes identified in the Strategy are endorsed as 
the basis for delivering the required additional places (subject to 
the identification of funding) and would generate an additional 910 
secondary school places.

4  Quarterly Update on the School Modernisation programme 2017/18 
(Pages 33 - 38)

Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a Quarter 3 update on the 
progress of:

 urgent school condition projects 
 secondary school sufficiency schemes aimed at 

increasing secondary school place capacity within the 
city.

1.2 The quarterly budget monitoring report (also on this agenda) 
contains information in relation the financial position of the 
education capital programme. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes the progress on the 
school modernisation "urgent condition" projects and the secondary 
school sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A).

5  Education Budget Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2017-18 
(Pages 39 - 44)

Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 2017-
18. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the 
projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of December 2017. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio 
forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of 



3

December 2017, together with the variance and pressure explanations.

6  Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 
2017/18 (Pages 45 - 52)

Purpose of report 
(1) To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the projected revenue 

expenditure within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current 
financial year 2017-18 as at the end of December 2017.  

(2) To provide an update on the 2018-19 predicted pressures following 
further information from the Department for Education (DfE) and 
Special Educational Needs and Disability team. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant as at the end 31st December 2017, together with the 
associated explanations contained within this report.

(2) Notes the potential pressures for 2018-19 and impact on the 
brought forward balances. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

1 
 

 
Decision maker Cabinet Member for Education 

 
Subject: Secondary School Place Strategy 2017-2023 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

15 February 2018 

Report from: 
 
 
Report by: 

Alison Jeffery 
Director of Children, Families and Education 
  
Caroline Corcoran 
Head of Sufficiency, Participation and Resources - Education 
Service  

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All Wards 
 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Secondary School Place Strategy 
2017-2023, highlighting future secondary school place pressures and the 
potential solutions to address the projected deficit in school place capacity. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves the Secondary 
School Place Strategy 2017-2023. 

 
2.2  It is recommended that the four schemes identified in the Strategy are 

endorsed as the basis for delivering the required additional places 
(subject to the identification of funding) and would generate an 
additional 910 secondary school places. 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1 Section 14 of the Education Act 1996 requires Portsmouth City Council to 
ensure that there are sufficient school place
[...]
ing school locations. 

1.5 Over the last five years, there has been an unprecedented rise in pupil 

numbers at primary level. In order to meet the demand for school places and 

ensure the Local Authority meets its statutory duty to provide every resident 

child with a school place, an additional 1,600 primary school places have 

been created in Portsmouth since 2012 through two phases of primary 

expansion. This has been achieved by working with both LA maintained 

schools and academies, expanding existing primary schools and establishing 

an all through 4-16 school at Mayfield School.  Despite this investment, a 

surplus of less than 2% at Year R (Reception intake) has been achieved.  

These places are scattered across the city and whilst the birth rate has now 

stabilised, the pressure on primary places continues to be a challenge due to 

the limited surplus that is available.   

1.6 Further action is required to address the future pressures for secondary 

school places, and to ensure that there is sufficient capacity within secondary 

provision for pupils moving from primary to secondary schools from 

September 2019 onwards.   

Page 13



4 

 

1.7 Some works in secondary schools have already been undertaken to enable a 

modest increase capacity for 2017/18 and 2018/19. Forecasts show that there 

is a shortfall of secondary places from September 2019, with the upward trend 

of secondary numbers continuing and increasing over time. Appendix C 

outlines the pupil forecasts up to 2023/24. 

1.8 The Strategy outlines the place pressures that must be addressed, provides 

an evidence-based analysis of potential options and includes 

recommendations for the way forward.  

 

  

Page 14



5 

 

2. Portsmouth Context 
 

2.1 There were more than 25,000 pupils in Portsmouth maintained schools and 

academies (as at the May 2017 school census).  

Primary 16,481 65% 

Secondary 8,407 33% 

Special 600 2% 

  25,488   
This figure does not include
[...]
owing through the primary sector are starting to 

approach secondary age. Attention has now turned to secondary school 

places. 

2.7 Between 2008 and 2012, secondary school numbers were falling. However, 

the secondary numbers have stabilised in recent years, and are predicted to 

rise significantly. Forecasts on future secondary numbers show that an 

upward trend from 2017/18 will continue and have a significant impact from 

2019/20 onwards. Section 3 provides a detailed explanation about the 

forecasted position for future years. 

2.8 There is a concern that the city will run out of secondary school places by the 

end of the decade, unless significant investment is made. By working with LA 

maintained schools, academies and Multi Academy Trusts and using a 

strategy of expanding existing schools, the Council can ensure there are 

enough secondary school places in Portsmouth. 

2.9 The condition of many of our schools also remains a concern. The Council will 

continue to use capital maintenance funding to address the most urgent 

condition works in LA maintained schools and academies will do the same 

either through their allocation from the Department for Education (DfE) or the 

Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA).  

2.10   A key priority is to secure capital funding to address sufficiency of school 

places and address the urgent condition issues in the city's schools. 

2.11 Taking into account the overall rise in the pupil population, there is also a 

commitment to maintaining the current capacity of special school places but 

remodelling the schools to take on more complex needs. This approach 

supports the growth of more inclusive practice in mainstream schools.  

 

  

Page 16



7 

 

Portsmouth Education Partnership 
 

2.12 Some schools are maintained by the Local Authority, and other schools are 

academies within a Multi Academy Trust. In Portsmouth, all schools are 

encouraged over time to become part of a strong Multi A
[...]
d, capital funding sources will need to be identified. The 

Education Service will continue to explore all sources of funding in order to 

progress these recommendations within the Strategy.  

7.9 The Strategy will be reviewed in August 2018, alongside the 2018 return to 

the DfE and the 2018 refreshed pupil forecasts. 

Page 31



22 

 

8. Appendices 
 

• Appendix A - Forecasting Methodology 

• Appendix B - Map 

• Appendix C - Pupil Forecasts Summary 

Page 32



 
 
 

1 
 

 
Decision maker Cabinet Member for Education 

 
Subject: Quarter 3 update on the School Modernisation Programme 

2017/18 including urgent condition projects and secondary 
school sufficiency projects  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

15 February 2018 

Report from: 
 
 
Report by: 

Alison Jeffery 
Director of Children, Families and Education 
  
Caroline Corcoran 
Head of Sufficiency, Participation and Resources - Education 
Service  

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All Wards 
 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a Quarter 3 update on the progress 
of: 
 

 urgent school condition projects  

 secondary school sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing secondary 
school place capacity within the city. 

 
1.2 The quarterly budget monitoring report (also on this agenda) contains 

information in relation the financial position of the education capital 
programme.  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the progress on the 
school modernisation "urgent condition" projects and the secondary 
school sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A). 

 
3. School modernisation (urgent condition) projects 
 

3.1 The urgent condition projects have been identified through Asset 
Management Plan meetings, condition surveys and recommendations by 
Education officers concerning the needs of specific pupils.   

   
3.2 There were 10 urgent condition projects in the 2017-18 
[...]
t-17 Practical completion 13 October 2017, 

final account has not yet been agreed to 

date

Willows Nursery Access ramps for disabled pupils Aug-17 Sep-17 Sep-17 Completed

St Jude's Primary school Asbestos removal and external 

repairs

Aug-17 Oct-17 Oct-17 Practical completion October 2017 and 

final account agreed

SCHOOL MODERNISATION - URGENT CONDITION PROJECTS

SECONDARY SCHOOL SUFFICIENCY SCHEMES

01/02/18

P
age 37



SCHOOLS MODERNISATION PROGRAMME 2017/18 - PROGRESS DASHBOARD

School Description of works Feasibility 

(RIBA Stage 1-

2)

 Developed 

Design (RIBA 

Stage 3)

Technical 

Design (RIBA 

Stage 4)

 Works 

commence on 

site (RIBA 

Stage 5)

Works due to 

be completed 

(RIBA Stage 6)

 Work complete 

(RIBA Stage 6)

RAG 

rating 

Last 

Month

RAG 

rating 

This 

Month

Project variance (Comments about 

progress and any emerging risks to 

timescales or budget)

Admiral Lord Nelson Feasibility for future expansion of 

the school (+50 places per year 

group).

Feasibility design 

complete, costed 

and 

requirements 

agreed. 

G G

Await outcome of capital bid

Charter Academy Feasibility for future expansion of 

the school from Published 

Admission Number of 120 to 180 

(+60 places per year group).

Feasibility design 

complete, costed 

and 

requirements 

agreed. 

G G

Await outcome of capital bid

Portsmouth Academy Feasibility for future expansion of 

the school from Published 

Admission Number of 192 to 250 

(+58 places per year group).

Feasibility design 

complete, costed 

and 

requirements 

agreed. 

In progress - 

almost complete

G G

01/02/18

P
age 38



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
                                              

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education 

Subject: 
 

Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the 
Third Quarter 2017/18 
 

Date of decision: 
 

15 February 2018 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer 
 

Report by: 
 

Beverley Pennekett , Finance Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 2017-18. 
This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the projected 
spend within the portfolio as at the end of December 2017.  

 
 
2. Summary 
 

2.1. The current forecast is for the total portfolio to underspend by £61,000 below the 
approved revenue cash limit. Expected pressures on school transport are currently 
more than offset by staffing savings from vacant posts, reduced usage of the short 
breaks service and additional income. The capital programme is currently 
identifying an underspend of £148,000 on the approved capital budget of £80.8m, 
with consideration being given to further priority condition allocations. 

 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio 
forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of December 2017, 
together with the variance and pressure explanations. 

 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 

4 Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of December 2017 
 

4.1 The service carried forward £211,400 into the portfolio reserve at the end of 
2016/17. Since then approvals to spend from this reserve have amounted to 
£148,400. It is anticipated that the remaining £63,000 will be added to any 
underspend generated in 2017/18 and carried forward into 2018/19.  
  

4.2 At the end of the second quarter an underspend of £61,000 is currently forecast 
for the financial year as shown in the table below.  

 
Service Area Current 

Budget 
Current 
Forecast 

Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 

Senior Management -69 -76 -6 

School Improvement 514 417 -97 

Inclusion Support 4,125 4,
[...]
 Portsdown Primary Emergency Lighting 39,600 39,600 39,600 0

21 School Conditions Project 2016/17 995,400 850,800 1,046,100 50,700
increased costs of roofing works and emergency 

Health & Safety works

22 Secondary School Places Expansion Phase (1) 1,652,000 1,162,100 1,659,100 7,100

23 Special Education Needs - Building Alterations 3,191,600 205,300 3,191,600 0

24 Schools Devolved Formula Capital 2016-17 2,883,800 1,495,800 2,883,800 0

25 Sufficiency of Secondary School Places 5,350,000 111,300 5,350,000 0

26 Future secondary School Places 120,000 48,400 120,000 0

27 School Condition 2017/18 1,143,500 445,600 999,300 -144,200 

emergency and contingency funding uyet to be 

allocated, alternative priority project approvals 

being considered

TOTALS 80,805,900 59,867,300 80,658,200 -147,700 

                                    Education Capital Budgets                                                                

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
                                            

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring Report 
for the Third Quarter 2017/18 
 

Date of decision: 
 

15 February 2018 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and IS 
 

Report by: 
 

Beverley Pennekett, Finance Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of report  

 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the projected revenue 

expenditure within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial 
year 2017-18 as at the end of December 2017.   
 

1.2 To provide an update on the 2018-19 predicted pressures following further 
information from the Department for Education (DfE) and Special Educational 
Needs and Disability team.  

 
 
2 Background 
 

2.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the 
purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years 
Finance (England) Regulations. 
 

2.2 The original DSG budget for the financial year 2017-18, was approved by the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education and endorsed by Schools Forum 
in January 2017, with further changes approved and endorsed subsequently.  
This report provides the Cabinet Member for Education with a forecast estimate 
of the year-end outturn based on the position as at 31st December 2017. 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

3 Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

 
3.1 Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as 

at the end 31st December 2017, together with the associated explanations 
contained within this report. 
 

3.2 Notes the potential pressures for 2018-19 and impact on the brought forward 
balances.  
 

4 Dedicated Schools Grant forecast position as at the end of December 2017 
 

4.1 Table 1 below sets out the forecast year-end financial position of the DSG 
budget as at 31st December 2017. 

 
Table 1 

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT Original 
Estimate 
2017/18 
£000's 

Revised 
Estimate 
2017/18 
£000's 

Projected 
Outturn 
£'000's 

Projected 
over/ 

(under) 
spend 
£'000's 

DSG : Devolved       

Primary 43,475 35,391 35,391 0 
Secondary 19,326 14,168 14,168 0 
Special school place funding 1,558 1,558 1,561 3 
Resource unit place funding 596 596 596 0 
Alternative provision place funding 1,070 1,070 1,070 0 
Total Delegated 66,025 52,783 52,786 3 

        

DSG : Retained       

De-Delegated Budgets, Growth Fund 
and centrally retained 1,425 1,749 1,523 (226) 
 
Early Years      13,304       13,029       13,044  

              
15  

High Needs 11,659 11,659 11,792 133 

Total Expenditure 92,413 79,220 79,145 (75) 

     

DSG and other Specific Grants (92,413) (79,088) (78,937) 151 

DSG Brought Forward 0 (3,213) (3,213) 0 

DSG Carried Forward 0 3,080 3,004 (76) 

Total Income DSG (92,413) (79,221) (79,146) 75 

        
[...]
ase in the level of 
pupil need and associated funding plus an increase in the number of pupils 
placed by the local authority 

 
4.12 The autumn term class lists for the Alternative Provision settings had not been 

received at the end of quarter 3, therefore the forecast position remains at an 
underspend of £3,600 which may change when reporting the final outturn 
position.   

 
4.13 The Inclusion units are forecast to overspend by £8,900, due to an increase in 

the number of pupils attending the units over the summer and autumn terms.  
 

4.14 Due to a number of new placements in the autumn term of Portsmouth pupils in 
other local authority special schools the budget is currently expected to 
overspend by approximately £35,000.  However there are a number of creditors 
who have yet to present invoices for 2016-17 financial year, should these not 
be received then the final position may reduce. 
 
Other High Needs Funding 
 

4.15 In November 2017 a review of the permanent exclusion budget within local 
authority budget identified that funding received from schools to support pupils 
who had transferred to either special school or alternative provision settings had 
not been transferred back to the DSG to offset the Element 3 funding paid to the 
setting who admitted the pupil.  This identified a one-off transfer of £196,000 
which has helped to offset the forecast overspend. Processes have been 
updated to ensure that this budget is reviewed annually and any funding relating 
to the placement of permanent exclusions in special school and AP settings is 
transferred to the DSG. 

Page 48



 

 
4.16 The forecast includes the final balance for one special school on conversion to 

Academy status, repayment of the pupil premium grant and invoices received 
after conversion but relating to the school during its maintained status. 

 
4.17 The Post 16 funding is forecast to underspend by £85,200. Payments have been 

made for all invoices received to date, thre
[...]
n January 2018 the Cabinet Member approved the DSG budget for 2018-19, 

which was subsequently endorsed by Schools Forum.  Since the January 
meeting a number of further pressures have been identified against the high 
needs budget, these include: 

 A request to increase the number of places at a Portsmouth special 
school from September 2018. 

Page 49



 

 A forecast further increase in the number and cost of pupils with 
Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) based in mainstream schools 
for 2018-19. 

 Confirmation by the DfE that they have not accepted our request to 
reduce the number of high needs places based at a post 16 independent 
setting in the City, which will result in a higher than expected recoupment 
cost. 
 

6.2 The total of the above pressure will equate to a further £444,000 pressure on 
the 2018-19 budget which will need to be funded from the 2017-18 carry 
forward. The table below set out the impact of the 2017-18 expected carry 
forward of £3.1m. 

 

 £m 

Estimated brought forward from 2017-18 3.100 

Items previously notified  

Schools specific contingency (earmarked reserve) (0.132) 

High needs block pressures (0.413) 

The Harbour School (1.000) 

Previously notified estimated DSG reserves 1.555 

Additional special school places (0.123) 

Increased EHCP costs and pupils at mainstream schools (0.218) 

Post-16 recoupment of high needs places (0.102) 

Estimated DSG reserves 1.112 

 
6.3 As set out in the January 2018 report "School funding arrangements 2018-19" 

the Education Department is considering a number of actions in conjunction with 
the outcomes of the SEND strategic review to ensure that high needs 
expenditure is brought back in line with the funding by 2019-20.  
 
 

7 Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 

7.1 An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do not 
have a negative impact on any of the protected characteristics as described in 
the Equality Act 2010.  There is no change to policy or service and through the 
budget review process, equality impact assessments would be undertaken on 
an individual basis if required. 

 
 
8 Legal comments 
 

8.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations 
contained within this report.  

  

Page 50



 

 
9 Finance comments 
 

9.1 Financial comments are contained within the body of the report. 
 

 
 

……………………………………………… 
Chris Ward, Director of Finance & IS 
 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

DSG Budget Monitoring Education Finance Team 

School & Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations 

www.legislation.gov.uk 
 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:   

Page 51

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Secondary School Place Strategy 2017-2023
	Secondary School Place Strategy 2017-2023 Appendix

	4 Quarterly Update on the School Modernisation programme 2017/18
	School Modernisation Programme 2017-2018 Report Appendix A

	5 Education Budget Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2017-18
	6 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Thursday, 15 February 2018 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Hannah Hockaday (in the Chair)

Councillors Suzy Horton

Apologies for Absence

8. Apologies for absence

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Horton.  

9. Declarations of Members' Interests

Councillor Suzy Horton declared a personal interest as she is Vice Chair of 
governors at Craneswater Junior School. 

10. Secondary School Place Strategy 2017-2023

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, 
Participation and Resources. 

In response to a question from the Cabinet Member, officers explained that 
they were confident that the statistical modelling within the report was robust 
and that if the recommended schemes were undertaken there would be 
enough secondary school places until 2023.  This assumes that trends remain 
stable.  Officers review and update the pupil forecasts for primary and 
secondary pupils every summer. Primary school numbers have stabilised at 
their current level and officers are keeping a watching eye on that to see if 
there are any changes, which would over time flow through from primary to 
secondary schools.   

The Cabinet Member expressed her thanks to officers for all their hard work 
on the strategy. 

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member
(1) Approved the Secondary School Place Strategy 2017-2023.
(2) Endorsed the four schemes identified in the Strategy as the basis for 
delivering the required additional places (subject to the identification of 
funding) that will generate an additional 910 secondary school places.

 



2

11. Quarterly Update on the School Modernisation programme 2017/18

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, 
Participation and Resources.  She explained that there have been no new 
works that were required since the last report and seven of the urgent 
condition projects had been completed.   

In response to a question from the Cabinet Member, Ms Corcoran said that 
there were no new or emerging risks.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the progress on the school 
modernisation "urgent condition" projects and the secondary school 
sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A).

12. Education Budget Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2017-18

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Beverley Pennekett, Interim Finance Manager.  

In response to a question from the Cabinet Member, Mrs Pennekett said that 
the underspend was likely to increase at this stage and Mr Stoneman echoed 
that.  Ms Corcoran added that in terms of capital funding officers always have 
a backlog of projects in terms of supporting schools improve their 
accommodation so any underspend will definitely be used on school projects.  

DECISION: the Cabinet Member noted the Education Portfolio forecast 
revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of December 2017, 
together with the variance and pressure explanations.
 

13. Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 
2017/18

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant.  She 
explained that the budget is where officers would expect it to be at this point in 
the financial year however there are a number of pressures in the high needs 
budget, particularly with out of city budgets and pupils with EHCPs.  The 
pressures in the high needs budget are progressing into 2018/19 and since 
setting the 2018/19 budget a number of further pressures have been 
identified.   



3

In response to a question from the Cabinet Member, Ms Egerton advised that 
the Head of Inclusion will be bringing a report on the SEND Strategic Review 
to the March Education Cabinet.  Mr Stoneman advised that there would also 
be a paper going to the Schools Forum at the end of February on the SEND 
Review and the emerging recommendations will go to the SEND Review 
Board.  A further paper will be considered by the Schools Forum about how 
the council will manage the high needs block going forward.   

DECISION: The Cabinet Member
(1) Noted the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant as at the end 31st December 2017, together with the 
associated explanations contained within this report.
(2) Noted the potential pressures for 2018-19 and impact on the brought 
forward balances.

The meeting concluded at 4.20 pm.

Councillor Hannah Hockaday
Chair


